
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

DIVISION OF JUDGES 

SAN FRANCISCO BRANCH OFFICE 

 

 

DHSC, LLC, d/b/a AFFINITY MEDICAL CENTER, 

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., and/or 

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES CORPORATION, LLC, 

a single employer and/or joint employers, et. al. 

 

and            Cases 08-CA-117890 et al.  

 

CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION/NATIONAL 

NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE (CNA/NNOC) 

 

 

 

 

 

ORDER EXTENDING DEADLINE FOR FILING POST-HEARING BRIEFS  

 

 On February 5, 2019, the parties in the above-captioned case (CHS 1) as well as a related 

case presently before Judge Carter (CHS 2) held a teleconference to discuss settlement of both 

cases.  In order to give the parties a meaningful opportunity to continue settlement discussions, 

the due date for closing briefs in CHS 1 is hereby extended to the close of business on April 1. 

2019.   

  

 SO ORDERED. 

 

 Dated: February 6, 2019, San Francisco, California. 

 

 

      _____________________ 

      Eleanor Laws 

      Administrative Law Judge 

 

Served by email upon the following: 

 

 

Counsel for the General Counsel – Region 8 

 

Stephen Pincus, Esq.              stephen.pincus@nlrb.gov 

Aaron Sukert, Esq.                   aaron.sukert@nlrb.gov 

 

Counsel for the General Counsel – Region 9 

 

Daniel Goode, Esq.                           daniel.Goode@nlrb.gov 
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Counsel for the General Counsel – Region 11 

 

Ashley Banks, Esq.                 ashley.banks@nlrb.gov 

Timothy Mearns, Esq.            timothy.mearns@nlrb.gov 

Shannon Meares, Esq.            shannon.meares@nlrb.gov 

 

Counsel for the General Counsel – Region 21 

 

Robert MacKay, Esq.               robert.mackay@nlrb.gov 

 

Counsel for the General Counsel – Region 31 

 

Carlos Gonzalez, Esq.             carlos.gonzalez@nlrb.gov 

Amanda Laufer, Esq.               amanda.laufer@nlrb.gov 

Joelle Mervin, Esq.                joelle.mervin@nlrb.gov 

 

Counsel for the General Counsel – Region 32 

 

Noah Garber, Esq.                   noah.garber@nlrb.gov 

 

Counsel for the Respondents  

 

Bryan Carmody, Esq.        bryancarmody@bellsouth.net 

Affinity, Barstow, Bluefield,  

Greenbrier, Fallbrook, Watsonville 

 

Carmen DiRienzo, Esq.               carmen.dirienzo@hotmail.com 

Affinity, Barstow, Bluefield,  

Greenbrier, Fallbrook, Watsonville 

 

Donald Carmody, Esq.          doncarmody@bellsouth.net 

Affinity, Barstow, Bluefield,  

Greenbrier, Fallbrook, Watsonville 

 

Andrew Lammers, Esq.             andrew.lammers316@gmail.com 

Affinity, Barstow, Bluefield,  

Greenbrier, Fallbrook, Watsonville 

 

Leonard Sachs, Esq.              lsachs@howardandhoward.com 

 

Robert Hudson, Esq.          rhudson@fbtlaw.com 

CHSPSC 

 

Katherine R. Cloud, Esq.           kcloud@rwjplc.com 

CHS Community Health Services, Inc. 

 

Steven Chesler, Esq.        sches415@hotmail.com 
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Kentucky River 

 

Michael D. Gifford, Esq.         mgifford@howardandhoward.com 

Michelle M. Wezner, Esq.           mwezner@howardandhoward.com 

                  chsi-nlrb-hh@howardandhoward.com 

Community Health Systems, Inc. 

 

Patrick McCarthy, Esq.      pmccarthy@howardandhoward.com 

    

Community Health Systems, Inc. 

 

 

Counsel for the Charging Parties  

 

Jane Lawhon, Esq.                  jlawhon@calnurses.org 

NNOC, CNA, CNA/NNOC 

 

Brendan White Esq.           bwhite@nationalnursesunited.org 

NNOC, CNA, CNA/NNOC 

 

Antonia Domingo, Esq.           adomingo@usw.org 

United Steelworkers  

 

Nicole Naro, Esq.               ndaro@nationalnursesunited.org 

NNOC, CNA, CNA/NNOC 

 

Micah Berul, Esq.                   mberul@calnurses.org 

NNOC 

 

Bruce A. Harland, Esq.          bharland@unioncounsel.net 

SEIU 

 

Jacob White, Esq.               jwhite@unioncounsel.net 

SEIU 

 

 

 

THOMAS D. MILLER  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

QUORUM HEALTH CORPORATION  

1573 MALLORY LANE, SUITE 100  

BRENTWOOD, TN 37027  

 

HAL MCCARD  

REGISTERED AGENT  

QHCCS, LLC  

1573 MALLORY LANE, SUITE 100  

BRENTWOOD, TN 37027  
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C.E. (MICKEY) BILBREY  

PRESIDENT & CEO  

QUORUM HEALTH RESOURCES, LLC  

105 CONTINENTAL PLACE  

BRENTWOOD, TN 37027 

 

 



1

DiCrocco, Brian

From: DiCrocco, Brian
Sent: Wednesday, February 6, 2019 5:16 PM
To: Laufer, Amanda W.; Andrew Lammers, Esq.  R ; Antonia Domingo, Esq.  CP; Banks, Ashley L.; 

Bruce A. Harland, Esq.  CP ; Bryan Carmody 2; Bryan Carmody, Esq.  R; Carlos Gonzalez, Esq. GC R 31 ; 
Carmen DiRienzo, Esq. R ; Goode, Daniel; Donald Carmody, Esq.  R ; HAL MCCARD; Howard & 
Howard PLLC; Jacob White, Esq.    CP; Jane Lawhon, Esq. CP; Mervin, Joelle; Jonathan Harris; 
Katherine R. Cloud, Esq.  R ; Leonard Sachs, Esq. R; Micah Berul, Esq. ; Michael D. Gifford, Esq.       R; 
Michelle Wezner, Esq. ; Nicole Naro, Esq.       CP; Garber, Noah; Patrick McCarthy, Esq.  R; Robert 
Hudson, Esq. R; MacKay, Robert; Meares, Shannon R.; Pincus, Stephen M.; Steven Chesler, Esq. R; 
Sukert, Aaron; Mearns, Timothy

Subject: 08-CA-117890 - AFFINITY MEDICAL CENTER: ORDER EXTENDING DEADLINE FOR FILING POST-
HEARING BRIEFS 

Attachments: 20190206 AFFINITY Order Extending Brief Deadline.pdf

Dear Counsel, 

 

Please see the attached document.  
 
 
 

Brian C. DiCrocco, Legal Tech. 

NLRB Division of Judges San Francisco 

628‐221‐8821 
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